
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Centre Board 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 20 JANUARY 2016 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

            
Members: 

Deputy John Tomlinson (Chairman) 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett 
Lucy Frew 
Tom Hoffman 
Emma Kane  
Roly Keating  
Vivienne Littlechild  
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Sir Brian McMaster  
Wendy Mead 
Cllr Guy Nicholson  
Trevor Phillips  
Judith Pleasance 
Keith Salway  
Tom Sleigh 
Michael Welbank 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Gregory Moore 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1399 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or visual recording 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To approve the public minutes and summary of the Barbican Centre Board meeting 

held on 9 December 2015. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS AND WORK PLAN 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
5. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE CENTRE'S DIRECTORS 
 Report of the Managing Director. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 11 - 24) 

 
6. HEALTH & SAFETY UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Operations & Buildings. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 25 - 30) 

 
7. CINEMAS: ANNUAL UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Arts. 

NB - to be considered in conjunction with the non-public sections and appendices at 
item 12. 

 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 40) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the following items, on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of Exempt Information, as defined in Part 1, of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public Minutes of the Barbican Centre Board meeting held on 9 

December 2015. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 41 - 48) 

 



 

3 
 

12. CINEMA UPDATE: NON-PUBLIC SECTIONS AND APPENDICES 
 Non-public sections and appendices to be considered in conjunction with item 7. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 49 - 60) 

 
13. SERVICE BASED REVIEW UPDATE 
 Report of the Managing Director. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 61 - 62) 

 
14. BUSINESS REVIEW 
 Report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 63 - 70) 

 
15. DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 
 Report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 71 - 80) 

 
16. UPDATE ON CATERING AND BARS 
 Report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 81 - 86) 

 
17. RISK UPDATE 
 Report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 87 - 92) 

 
18. BARBICAN AND GSMD CAPITAL CAP REPLACEMENT - DETAILED 

ARRANGEMENTS 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 93 - 116) 

 
19. UPDATE ON CAPITAL WORKS 
 Report of the Director of Operations & Buildings. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 117 - 126) 

 
20. BARBICAN CAMPUS PROGRAMME: AMBER AND RED PROJECTS 
 Report of the Director of Operations & Buildings. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 127 - 130) 

 
21. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 9 December 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Centre Board held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 
Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 9 December 2015 at 10.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy John Tomlinson (Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett  
Lucy Frew 
Emma Kane  
Vivienne Littlechild  
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Wendy Mead 
Cllr Guy Nicholson 
Keith Salway 
Michael Welbank 

 

 
In Attendance 
Kathryn McDowell  -  Managing Director, London Symphony Orchestra 
 
Officers: 
Sir Nicholas Kenyon - Managing Director, Barbican Centre 

Sandeep Dwesar - Chief Operating & Financial Officer, Barbican Centre 

Michael Dick - Director of Operations & Buildings, Barbican Centre 

Sean Gregory - Director of Creative Learning, Barbican Centre 

Louise Jeffreys - Director of Arts, Barbican Centre 

Jane Alison - Head of Visual Arts, Barbican Centre 

Lynnette Brooks - Head of Development, Barbican Centre 

Steve Eddy - Head of HR, Barbican Centre 

Jo Daly - PA to the Managing Director, Barbican Centre 

Niki Cornwell - Head of Barbican Finance, Chamberlain’s Department 

Gregory Moore - Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Tom Hoffman, Roly Keating, Sir 
Brian McMaster, Judith Pleasance, Trevor Phillips, Deputy Dr Giles Shilson and 
Tom Sleigh. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



3a.  BOARD MINUTES  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2015 were agreed. 
 

3b.  MINUTES OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE  
 The draft public minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2015 were 

received. 
 
3c.  MINUTES OF THE RISK COMMITTEE  
 The draft public minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2015 were 

approved. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS AND WORK PLAN  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk setting out the outstanding 
actions list and noted the various updates and additions. The forthcoming work 
plan for Board meetings in 2016 was also noted. 
 
Flying System: It was advised that the outstanding defect had now been 
resolved and this action could be closed. 
 
Board Composition: The Court of Common Council had approved the Board’s 
recommendation that it be permitted to appoint up to an additional two external 
Members. A meeting of the Nominations Committee would be arranged for the 
New Year to facilitate initial discussions as to prospective appointees to fill 
identified skills gaps. 
 
Staff Terms and Conditions: The Head of HR advised that a meeting had 
recently taken place with the Chamberlain to discuss this matter. It was noted 
that some savings would be expected to be made in respect of overtime and 
rota payments. Other changes were likely to be taken forward as part of the 
wider review of the City Corporation’s pay and reward arrangements taking 
place in late 2016. 
 
Catering: The interim Head of Catering would be attending the January Board 
meeting to provide Members with an update on how the new catering 
arrangements at the Centre were embedding. 
 
Toilets: In response to Members’ queries, the Director of Operations & 
Buildings clarified that the female toilets would also be renovated. It was noted 
that a variety of flush systems were being proposed, with speedier flush 
recovery times essential to combating both queues and the odour issue. Lights 
above doors to indicate occupancy and motionless sensors for sinks were also 
being considered so as to improve the customer experience.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

5. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE CENTRE'S DIRECTORS  
Members received a report of the Managing Director providing updates from 
the Barbican Directors on their respective areas.  

 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and its content noted. 

Page 2



6. LOCAL AUTHORITIES DESIGNATED OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services informing Members of the activity of the Local Authority Designated 
Officer (LADO) from April 2014 to March 2015. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and its content noted. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
10a - 18 3 

19 3 & 7 
 

10a.  NON-PUBLIC BOARD MINUTES  
 The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2015 were 

approved. 
 
10b.  NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE  
 The draft non-public minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2015 were 

received. 
 
10c.  NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE RISK COMMITTEE  
 The draft non-public minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2015 were 

received. 
 

11. LSO: UPDATE ON FINANCIAL YEAR  
Kathryn McDowell, Managing Director of the London Symphony Orchestra 
(LSO), provided the Board with an update on the LSO’s activities and financial 
position and gave an overview of the Orchestra’s future plans. The Managing 
Director (Barbican) also provided a brief update in respect of the Centre for 
Music feasibility study. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

12. VISUAL ARTS: ANNUAL PRESENTATION  
The Board received a report and accompanying presentation from the Head of 
Visual Arts setting out the work of the department over the past year, plans for 
the year ahead, and posing questions for Members’ consideration. 

Page 3



Members offered congratulations for the successes of the past year and took 
the opportunity to raise a number of queries and points for consideration. 

 The restrictions on marketing and advertising in the City were discussed, 
with clarification on the position sought particularly in respect of highlighting 
that certain shows or performances might be taking place. It was asked that 
officers in the Barbican’s marketing team liaise with colleagues in the 
Department of the Built Environment to ascertain the position and provide 
clarity on the position at a future meeting. 

 Members noted the imminent establishment of ‘Olympicopolis’ to the City’s 
east with branches of artistic institutions such as the Victoria & Albert 
museum and Sadler’s Wells, as well as the Tate Modern extension opening 
soon to the south. These represented significant challenges with the risk that 
they could potentially draw audiences away from the City and the Barbican. 
The point was made however that these potential challenges also 
represented real opportunities, as the increased cultural offering was likely to 
increase the overall arts audience. 

 Members expressed enthusiasm for the concept of pop-up installations as an 
experimental and novel way of bringing the arts to people in unexpected 
places. 

 Suggestions were also made as to methods through which City workers 
might be attracted in larger numbers to exhibitions. 

The Head of Visual Arts and Director of Arts thanked Members for their support 
and for the suggestions and comments made. 

 
RECEIVED. 
 

13. DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer which 
set out the Barbican Centre Trust’s latest fundraising results against budget. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

14. SERVICE BASED REVIEW AND STRATEGIC PLAN UPDATES  
The Board received a report of the Managing Director providing an update on 
the Centre’s progress in meeting the Service Based Review and Strategic Plan 
targets. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

15. BUSINESS REVIEW  
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer 
presenting the Business Review for the Period 6 Accounts 2015/16.  
 
The Head of Finance also provided an oral update in respect of the latest 
Period 7 figures, whilst the Director of Arts advised of the financial impact of the 
recent Hamlet and Antigone productions. 
 

Page 4



RECEIVED. 
 

16. BARBICAN BUDGET 2016/17  
The Board considered and approved a report of the Chief Operating & Financial 
Officer presenting the draft budget for 2016/17. It was noted that the final 
budget would be presented for information to the March Board meeting. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

17. UPDATE ON CAPITAL WORKS  
The Board received a report of the Director of Operations & Buildings providing 
an update on the Barbican Centre’s Capital Cap programme and a number of 
non-Capital Cap projects. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

18. GATEWAY 7 OUTCOME REPORT: INTELLIGENT LIGHTING  
The Board considered and approved a report of the Director of Operations & 
Buildings providing the lessons learnt from a project to replace the Centre’s 
intelligent lighting system and recommending the project’s closure. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 
---- 
RESOLVED: With two hours having elapsed since the start of the meeting, in 
accordance with Standing Order No. 40 the Committee agreed at this point to 
extend the meeting by up to thirty minutes. 
---- 
 

19. RISK UPDATE  
The Board received the notes from a special meeting of the Risk Committee 
which had taken place on 2 December, along with a report which set out the 
Centre’s responses to a number of queries and recommendations. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

20. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

The meeting ended at 1.40 pm 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Gregory Moore 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1399 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Outstanding Actions List 
Barbican Centre Board and Finance Committee. 
Outstanding actions 2015/16 

 
 

Action 
 

 
Notes/Progress to date 

Officer responsible Date added To be completed/ 
progressed to next 

stage  

Staff terms and conditions To pursue conversations around potential changes to 
staff terms and conditions associated with SBR 
targets. 

Head of HR May 2015 Updates to be provided 
as work progresses. 

Catering Head of Catering to be asked to attend meeting in 
early 2016 to update on progress with new catering 
arrangements.  

Chief Operating & 
Financial Officer 

September 
2015 

Item on a
[...]
capacity.  

 
Development 

 We are planning a fundraising dinner with one of the „Barbican 
Presents‟ classical music artists in spring 2016, and have started work 
on further plans for fundraising events.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Objective1,5 
 
 
 

Page 23



 Appendix A:  
 
Our Vision:  
 
World-class Arts and Learning 

 
Our Objectives 

 
Collaborate with colleagues to:  

 
1. Serve all our audiences        
2. Produce an outstanding arts programme    
3. Place creative learning at the heart of our work   
4. Develop our iconic buildings       
5. Diversify funding        
6. Create a cultural hub       

 
Staff & Efficiency (S/E) 
Underpinning these we also have a commitment to operate efficiently, and to 
employ and develop skilled staff within the appropriate management structure  
 
 

 

Page 24



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Barbican Centre Board 20 January 2016 

Subject:  

Health and Safety Update 

Public 

Report of: 

Director of Operations & Buildings – Barbican Centre 

Report Author: 

Michael Dick (Barbican Centre) 

For Information 

 

Summary 

 
This report provides an update on the Centre‟s Health and Safety activities and 
provision over the last year and agenda items for 2016. 
 
For ease of reference, the paper is divided into the following sections, with 
accompanying information: 

 Background/Current Position 

 Certificate  of Assurance 

 Audit 

 Health and Safety Committee Meetings 

 Accident Reporting Procedures 

 DSE 

 Top X –Covalent System 

 Health and Safety Policy 

 Asbestos Management 

 Water Systems Management 

Recommendation(s) 
It is recommended that Members note the contents of this report. 

 
 

Main Report 

 
 Background 
1. The purpose of this paper is to advise Members of all Health and Safety (H&S) 

processes, audits and actions during 2015 and progress items for 2016.  
 
 Current Position 
2. The Directorate of the Barbican Centre recognises that they have a responsibility 

to ensure that all reasonable
[...]
cant health and safety risks to be identified and 
escalated up through department structures, from the basic section level of each 
department to the Directors/Chief Officer, where risks can be acknowledged and 
action plans put in place to minimise their impact on the department. Their impact 
can be manifested through injury, loss or damage to equipment or, in some tasks, 
death. 

24. X is simply a number. It is not a defined figure as it is dependent on the number of 
significant risks any department may have. 

Page 28



25. The City of London Corporation requires returns every October/November of any 
Red Risk/Threat. 

26. This year the Centre made a Nil return as all Health and Safety risks were scored 
at Amber with the classic risk management approach to mitigation being used: 

 Reduce 

 Transfer 

 Avoid 

 Accept 
  

 Health and Safety Policy 
27. An audit on the Centre‟s Health Safety was conducted in March 2014 by the 

Corporation‟s Corporate Health and Safety Manager which audit concluded that 
there was evidence that all Directors interviewed well on safety, acknowledged it 
as a critical business process and were able to broadly reflect the Corporate 
Strategic direction.  

28. The Directorate of the Barbican Centre recognises that they have a responsibility 
to ensure that all reasonable precautions are taken to provide and maintain 
working conditions that are safe, healthy and comply with all statutory 
requirements and codes of practice. The Directorate recognise that the Centre‟s 
H&S Policy is critical in terms of the expectations set by the City Corporation on 
how it expects Health and Safety to be managed locally.  

 
29. A copy of the Centre‟s H&S Policy is displayed on all departmental notice boards, 

sent out to all Directors and Heads of Department and can be accessed by all 
staff on the internal IT system 

 
30. The Barbican Centre‟s Policy clearly outlines the roles and responsibilities of all 

staff from the Managing Dire
[...]
ndertake tests and ensure we are compliant with regulations at all times.  
Historically all test results have been held in paper log books at our engineering 
office. In future electronic copies of test results will be added and maintained on 
our Facilities Management IT system. 

 
35. All the water system risk assessments from our specialist water systems 

contractor are saved and accessible via the City Surveyors shared building 
information software (the MYCAD System).    

 
Michael Dick 
Director of Operations and Buildings-Barbican Centre 
T: 020 7382 7291 
E: Michael.dick@barbican.org.uk 

Page 30



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Barbican Centre Board 20 January 2016 

Subject: 
Cinema: Annual Presentation 

Public 

 

Report of: Director of Arts 
Author: Rob Rider, Head of Cinema 

For Information 

 
 

Summary 
 
This report provides an overview of the Cinema department‟s strategy and 
planning, in the context of the Centre‟s vision and mission. It examines current 
developments in the film industry exhibition sector, and the challenges and 
opportunities that these developments provide.  An overview of past activity is 
included in Appendix I.  The report is divided into the following sections: 
 
1. Strategy and internal context 
2. State of the Cinema Industry  
3. Planning 2016 For reasons of commercial sensitivity, reported more fully in 

non-public section. 
4. Planning 2017 For reasons of commercial sensitivity, reported in non-

public section. 
5. Challenges  
6. Opportunities  

 
o Appendix I – Programme Highlights of 2015 For reasons of commercial 

sensitivity, reported in non-public section. 
o Appendix II – Technical Developments 
o Appendix III – Financial Summary: 2015/16 For reasons of commercial 

sensitivity, reported in non-public section. 
o Appendix IV – Financial Summary: 2014/16 and 2015/16 Comparison For 

reasons of commercial sensitivity, reported in non-public section. 
o Appendix V – Finance: Top Ten New Releases, Apr to Dec 
[...]
e, the running costs outweigh the 
potential income. On the positive side, our cinemas, unlike most other 
cinemas, are free during most weekdays, and are available for other 
entrepreneurial opportunities. Last year we achieved £21k from entrepreneurial 
activity, which included schools‟ screenings, cast and crew screenings, and 
other film industry related auditorium and screening hires. We will increase this 
target to £30k in 2016-17. Cinema also has a target of achieving a £50k 
increase in income a year under the Service Based Review, and our 
entrepreneurial activity will contribute to this target.  

 

6.8 “Cinema is a tough beast. Many people predicted it would fall when television 
took off but it survived… and is here to stay” (YouGov Report, Feb 2015). 
Cinema‟s durability is partly because of cinema‟s vital role in the film value 
chain - research at the Sundance Institute reveals that if a film does not 
perform well in cinemas, it will not perform well on DVD, VOD, TV and other 
ancillary areas. But it is also because audiences value the big screen and an 
overall quality experience. With the Beech Street cinemas now established and 
embedded as part of London‟s film cultural life, and our flagship Cinema 1 still 
regarded as one of the finest cinema venues in the capital, we can ensure this 
quality experience for all of our customers in terms of our venues, alongside 
bold, inspiring and entertaining programming.  

 

 
 
 
 

Page 38



Appendix I – Programme Highlights of 2015 
For reasons of commercial sensitivity, reported in non-public section. 
 
 
Appendix II – Technical Developments 
 

 As was noted last year, we were installing the software and kit to enable 
films to be delivered to the Centre as downloaded files, by high speed 
broadband delivery, rather than physically delivered to the Centre by van 
or courier. This is now fully operational, and of our new release films, 90% 
are now delivered by this method.  

 

 It was also noted
[...]
 Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions of the Board
	Work Plan

	5 Management Report by the Centre's Directors
	6 Health & Safety Update
	7 Cinemas: Annual Update
	11 Non-Public Minutes
	12 Cinemas: Non-public appendices
	Cinema Appendix 3
	Cinema Appendix 4
	Cinema Appendix 5

	13 Service Based Review Update
	14 Business Review
	15 Development Update
	Development Appendix 1

	16 Update on Catering and Bars
	17 Risk Update
	18 Barbican and GSMD Capital Cap replacement - Detailed Arrangements
	CWP Detail Procedures Note - Appendix 1 - Final
	CWP - Detailled Procedures Note  - Appendix 2 - Approval Flow Chart - Final

	19 Update on Capital Works
	20 Barbican Campus Programme: Amber and Red Projects
	RA Projects Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 20 January 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Centre Board held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 
Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 20 January 2016 at 10.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Deputy Chairman), in the Chair 
Deputy John Bennett  
Lucy Frew 
Tom Hoffman 
Emma Kane  
Roly Keating  
Vivienne Littlechild  
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Sir Brian McMaster  
Wendy Mead 
Cllr Guy Nicholson  
Judith Pleasance 
Keith Salway  
Tom Sleigh 
Michael Welbank 

 

 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Sir Nicholas Kenyon - Managing Director, Barbican Centre 

Sandeep Dwesar - Chief Operating & Financial Officer, Barbican Centre 

Michael Dick - Director of Operations & Buildings, Barbican Centre 

Sean Gregory - Director of Creative Learning, Barbican Centre 

Louise Jeffreys - Director of Arts, Barbican Centre 

Steve Eddy - Head of HR, Barbican Centre 

Lorna Gemmell - Head of Communications, Barbican Centre 

Adrian Morgan - Interim Head of Catering, Barbican Centre 

Robert Rider - Head of Cinema, Barbican Centre 

Jim Turner - Head of Projects, Barbican Centre 

Niki Cornwell - Head of Barbican Finance, Chamberlain’s Department 

Paul Nagle - Head of Projects, Chamberlain’s Department 

Gregory Moore - Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Trevor Phillips and Deputy John 
Tomlinson. 



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2015 were agreed. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE BOARD  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk setting out the outstanding 
actions list and noted the various updates and additions. The forthcoming work 
plan for Board meetings in 2016 was also noted. 
 
Marketing and Advertising: The Director of Arts advised that discussions had 
taken place with the Department of the Built Environment which had made clear 
that there was an accepted differentiation between advertising and information, 
with planners being receptive of information panels (digital or otherwise) being 
used to guide and inform visitors to the area towards events or activities. These 
panels were being considered as part of the Beech Street proposals and both 
signage and way-finding for the Cultural Hub were also being explored in an 
effort to establish requirements. The City Corporation was also shortly to start 
an overall review of signage in the City.  
 
Staff Terms and Conditions: The Head of HR informed Members that the 
issue of unsocial hours would be picked up as part of the pay and reward 
review due to take place across all City Corporation departments.  
 
INVAC training: It was advised that, whilst updated signage was to be placed 
in Committee Rooms and other public areas advising of invacuation exit routes, 
there was no specific training session planned for Members at this time. 
Members agreed that training would be beneficial and asked that this request 
be put to the Member Development Steering Group for consideration and 
implementation. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

5. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE CENTRE'S DIRECTORS  
Members received a report of the Managing Director providing updates from 
the Barbican Directors on their respective areas.  
 
The Managing Director provided a brief update on the position in respect of the 
Centre for Music, advising that discussions were taking place with Her 
Majesty’s Treasury, the Department for Culture Media and Sport, and Arts 
Council England about the terms and conditions relating to phase two. 

 
The Director of Creative Learning also took the opportunity to advise that the 
Barbican’s new mobile booking system was now in place and had been very 
well received by users. 
 



In response to a query around attendance figures at Royal Shakespeare 
Company productions, the Director of Arts undertook to provide an update on 
the figures at the next meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and its content noted. 
 

6. HEALTH & SAFETY UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Director of Operations & Buildings providing 
an update on the Centre’s Health and Safety activities and provision. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and its content noted. 
 

7. CINEMAS: ANNUAL UPDATE  
The Board received a report and accompanying presentation from the Head of 
Cinema setting out the work of the department over the past year and plans for 
future years. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were three urgent items: 
 
Dame Henrietta Moore 
The Managing Director advised that Henrietta Moore, one of the Board 
Members of the Barbican Centre Trust, had been awarded a damehood in the 
New Year’s Honours List. The Board RESOLVED to record its congratulations 
to Dame Henrietta accordingly. 
 
Nominations Committee 
With the terms of two long-serving Members of the Board due to expire in 2017, 
the suggestion had been made that it would be appropriate to appoint one of 
the two Members to the Nominations Committee to provide additional input to 
long-term thinking as to their succession. It was therefore RESOLVED that 
Keith Salway be appointed to the Nominations Committee. 
 
Alarm: Exhibition Hall 1 Substation 
The Deputy Chairman advised the Board of an incident that had occurred over 
the Christmas period, whereby an alarm had begun to sound intermittently in 
one of the substations connected to Exhibition Hall 1. Due to a combination of 
factors, it had taken three days to resolve the issue and prevent the alarm from 
sounding, causing considerable distress and inconvenience to a number of 
residents.  
 
A report would be presented to the next meeting once a full investigation in to 
the incident had concluded. The Deputy Chairman stressed that it would be 
critical to identify the lessons learnt and how a repeat could be prevented, as 
well as how rapid responses could be ensured should it be impossible to make 



them completely unavoidable. It would also be vital to learn lessons on the 
handling of such issues, particularly in respect of communication with residents. 
He instructed officers to ensure that an apology was delivered to affected 
residents before the date of the next meeting. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
11 - 22 3 

 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2015 were 
approved. 
 

12. CINEMAS: NON-PUBLIC APPENDICES  
The non-public sections and appendices to the report were received. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

13. SERVICE BASED REVIEW UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Managing Director providing an update on 
the Centre’s progress in meeting the Service Based Review and Strategic Plan 
targets. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

14. BUSINESS REVIEW  
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer 
presenting the Business Review for the Period 8 Accounts 2015/16.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

15. DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer which 
set out the Barbican Centre Trust’s latest fundraising results against budget. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

16. UPDATE ON CATERING AND BARS  
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer 
providing an update on the progress made in respect of the recent changes to 
catering and bar operations at the Barbican. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 
 



17. RISK UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer updating 
Members on the key risks facing the Centre and detailing the steps being taken 
to mitigate these risks. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

18. BARBICAN AND GSMD CAPITAL CAP REPLACEMENT - DETAILED 
ARRANGEMENTS  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain informing Members of the new 
Cyclical Works Programme (CWP) arrangements being put in place, which 
would replace the previous capital cap arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED: That the detailed procedures for the operation of the CWP and 
the new funding mechanisms for the Barbican Centre following the cessation of 
the Capital Cap be noted. 
 

19. UPDATE ON CAPITAL WORKS  
The Board considered and approved a report of the Director of Operations & 
Buildings providing an update on the Barbican Centre’s Capital Cap 
programme and a number of non-Capital Cap projects. 
 

20. BARBICAN CAMPUS PROGRAMME: AMBER AND RED PROJECTS  
The Board received a report of the Director of Operations & Buildings providing 
an update on those projects on the Barbican Campus with an amber or red 
rating. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

21. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were three questions. 
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was one urgent item. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.20 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gregory Moore 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1399 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


